

Nos. 24-1576(L), 24-1600, 24-1617

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

AMY BRYANT, M.D.,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, ET AL.,

*Intervenors / Defendants-Appellants*

and

JOSHUA H. STEIN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR  
THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, ET AL.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of North Carolina  
Case No. 1:23-cv-00077-CCE-LPA

---

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

Erin Morrow Hawley  
Julia C. Payne  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
440 First Street NW, Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 393-8690  
ehawley@ADFlegal.org  
jpayne@ADFlegal.org

William Ellis Boyle  
WARD AND SMITH, PA  
Post Office Box 7068  
Wilmington, NC 28406-7068  
(910) 794-4800  
weboyle@wardandsmith.com

*Counsel for Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdictional Statement.....	2
Statement of the Issues.....	3
Statement of the Case .....	3
I. North Carolina protects maternal health.....	3
II. Congress supplements the States’ longstanding authority to regulate the medical profession. ....	6
A. The Food and Drugs Act .....	6
B. The Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act .....	6
C. The 1962 and 1976 Amendments .....	7
D. The Food and Drug Administration Amendments Act .....	8
E. The Mifepristone REMS .....	10
III. Procedural History .....	12
Summary of the Argument .....	14
Standard of Review .....	18
Argument.....	18
I. The FDCA does not preempt North Carolina’s laws regulating abortion drugs. ....	18
A. Congress enacted the FDCA as a federal floor to protect consumers from dangerous drugs. ....	20

B.	Nothing in the FDAAA’s text or history suggests Congress intended to alter the federal-state balance and supersede state law.....	23
C.	The district court erred in concluding that comprehensive regulation justifies implied obstacle preemption. ....	27
D.	North Carolina’s laws governing mifepristone complement Congress’s health and safety objective. ....	29
E.	Plaintiff’s broad argument upsets the federal-state balance and threatens patient safety. ....	32
II.	Plaintiff lacks a cause of action. ....	34
III.	The district court abused its discretion by enjoining “other provisions of North Carolina law” not challenged in the complaint. ....	37
	Conclusion .....	38
	Request for Oral Argument.....	38
	Certificate of Compliance.....	40
	Certificate of Service .....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	27
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	34, 35
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	19
<i>Buckman Company v. Plaintiffs' Legal Commission</i> , 531 U.S. 349 (2001).....	10, 36
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	20, 29
<i>College Loan Corporation v. SLM Corporation</i> , 396 F.3d 588 (4th Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>English v. General Electric Company</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	29
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Company, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	31
<i>GenBioPro, Inc. v. Sorsaia</i> , No. CV 3:23-0058, 2023 WL 5490179 (S.D.W. Va. Aug. 24, 2023) .....	24, 27
<i>Greater Baltimore Center for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore</i> , 879 F.3d 101 (4th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Guthrie v. PHH Mortgage Corporation</i> , 79 F.4th 328 (4th Cir. 2023) .....	passim
<i>Hayes v. North State Law Enforcement Officers Association</i> , 10 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 1993).....	37

<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	28
<i>I.N.S. v. Pangilinan</i> , 486 U.S. 875 (1988).....	35
<i>Labrador v. Poe by &amp; through Poe</i> , 144 S. Ct. 921 (2024).....	18, 38
<i>Mayor of Baltimore v. Azar</i> , 973 F.3d 258 (4th Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	10, 15, 19
<i>Mylan Laboratories, Inc. v. Matkari</i> , 7 F.3d 1130 (4th Cir. 1993).....	36
<i>New York State Department of Social Services v. Dublino</i> , 413 U.S. 405 (1973).....	28
<i>North Carolina Coastal Fisheries Reform Group v. Capt. Gaston LLC</i> , 76 F.4th 291 (4th Cir. 2023) .....	26
<i>PBM Products, LLC v. Mead Johnson &amp; Company</i> , 639 F.3d 111 (4th Cir. 2011).....	37
<i>PhotoMedex, Inc. v. Irwin</i> , 601 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2010).....	36
<i>Planned Parenthood South Atlantic v. Stein</i> , No. 1:23-cv-480, 2024 WL 3551906 (M.D.N.C. July 26, 2024).....	4
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Company</i> , 573 U.S. 102 (2014).....	36
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corporation</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	1
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	25

<i>Schwartz v. Texas</i> , 344 U.S. 199 (1952).....	28
<i>Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Arren</i> , 587 U.S. 761 (2019).....	19, 20
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	passim

**Federal Statutes**

21 U.S.C. § 301 .....	6
21 U.S.C. § 337 .....	10, 35
21 U.S.C. § 355 .....	6, 7
21 U.S.C. § 355-1 .....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	3
Drug Amendments of 1962, Pub. L. No. 87-781, § 202, 76 Stat. 780 .....	8, 22
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, Pub. L. No. 75-717, 52 Stat. 1040.....	21
Food and Drug Administration Amendments Act, Pub. L. No. 110-85, 121 Stat. 823.....	8, 23, 24, 34
Medical Device Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-295, § 521, 90 Stat. 539 .....	8, 22

**State Statutes**

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3204.....	32
Ala. Code § 20-2-51.....	33
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 36-2160.....	32

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 36-3604.....	33
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 36-449.03.....	33
Ark. Code. Ann. § 20-16-1504 .....	32, 33
Fla. Stat. § 390.0111.....	32
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-608A.....	32
Ind. Code § 16-34-2-1.....	32, 33
Iowa Code § 707.7.....	32
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 218A.205.....	33
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 311.7733 .....	32
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 311.7734 .....	33
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 311.7736 .....	33
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 40:1061.11.....	33
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 87.9 .....	33
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-107.....	32, 33
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-109.....	33
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 188.020.....	32
Mont. Code Ann. § 50-20-705.....	33
Mont. Code Ann. § 50-20-709.....	33
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.81.....	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.81B .....	3
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.83A .....	4, 5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.83B .....	4, 5

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.93.....	5, 6
N.D. Cent. Code § 14-02.1-03.5.....	32
N.D. Cent. Code § 14-02.1-07.....	33
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-335.....	32, 33
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 442.250.....	32
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2919.123.....	32
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 63, § 1-756.4.....	33
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 63, § 1-757.9.....	33
S.C. Code Ann. § 40-47-37.....	33
S.D. Codified Laws § 36-4-47.....	33
Tenn. Code Ann. § 63-6-1104.....	33
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 171.063.....	32, 33
Utah Code Ann. § 76-7-332.....	32
Wis. Stat. § 253.105.....	32, 33
<b><u>Regulations</u></b>	
12-5 Vt. Code R. § 53.....	33
21 C.F.R. § 314.520.....	11
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
153 Cong. Rec. S25038 (Sept. 20, 2007).....	25, 26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....	37
Harvey Teff & Colin R. Munro, <i>Thalidomide: The Legal Aftermath</i> (1976).....	7



Jerry Avorn et al., *The FDA Amendment Act of 2007—Assessing  
Its Effects a Decade Later*,  
379 *New Engl. J. Med.* 1097 (2018).....9
